1]
O
(8]
(V2]
t}

i Lt d
by v

ZTCRE THE PUBLIC U

(321

Applicaci
(Filed Tedruaxy

\l\/)\))n)j/\l)\/\/

v
teagm L
-~
-

the App
I
jesizen

S1IERRA PACIFIC POWER
<3

et 3
E

=)

<]

4
oT Auvchozity
Cosz A

-y

2o the Macte
.ﬁ‘~~b

-
-

5.

{ECAC

>

L o]
2]

-

COMRPANX

.

cacie

Appli
mo—
=

he
CiFiC zO%w

Ll
-

¢z

-
-

In the Matte

-

o
20

zo Pos

SA

of SIEZRRA
for Authori
Imnlemencation ©

-

-
-

Lo
-

-
-

-
e

h

ment Clause

-
-

L
ACLTS

plicant.

on szaff.

aw, and

=pany, ap
ss

-
-
-

t Law (Nevada),

i¢ Power Lo

.
&
-0

vy 2
ey at L
ne Com=x

-

el s et
ATLQIREC
T £
"~
1R =o7wn
-y - s
-y
~

nev,

-
-

ost adjustzen

eszy ¢

7]

-

¢ Power Company (Sierza)
¢ e

e

-

2207

-
-

b

Teguescs

cse

~

-'a

.
»

=ills/kwh (3.876¢)

oL 38.76

eline sales.

&
-

3

b

non.L

~
ZorT

v

wh (5.297¢2)
at its base Tates b2 increased by 2

aceterw

-
-
-

Tequ

addizion it

* -
r 32

nventory

- »
feel &

0 Tegognize a base-Tate

-
-

Ld)
s/kWwr (.0

o (.00

KA

/
.

04 mills
factor of .

=
s

s/i&m

il

-
-

or of .8.

v Bill

"
=ag¢s

) aad by a

r
~
-

8
2se-Tate energ

3

e

ing Zacter.

cize Over &

-
-

a400

v .

will

ZCAZF

-

A0CLT

s dal

-
-

g acecounc and will

-

LIRY

-
-

dowe

T of $342,878

»
v
L

oRLmate
Sase Tates wouwlid be

-
L

)

-

Lect appronis

cO0na

-—
e

<o be collected over

-
-

ased power eos

S
aa

~¢ puze

eoresencing I%
h -~ -Lb-“b

-
-

at

gz factor adjust

-
aa

- >
Ty
~ by

-y
-




.A. 60246, A.60369 ALJ/ec

fuel inventory factor acjustment

On Mareh 18, 1981 Sierza-filed A.60369 o request permission

izs Siliag for implementation of the June I, 1981 ECAC
revision date which was orxderec iIn Secision (D.) 92496. The def rral
is sought becauvse the Tates whi : : zazicipaces will be
izmplemented by Commission order. in A.60246 shoulé allow Zor & current
recovery of the amount currently in Sierza’s balancing account.
A.60369 anticipated a decision ia. A.60266 sometime in May 1981 and
stated chat the deferzal of the June 1, 1981 zevision date would case
administracive burdens on both 1t and the Commission. The estimated
deferral amovats for the period of Sebruary chrough May, 1981 total
$668,000 aad Sierzz states that they will net have a substantial
impact on its balancing account. )

AStes due notice dbeth applications were consolidated for
neaxiag dbefoxwe Adminissrazive lLaw-Judge (ALJ) Mary Carlos on April
aad May 1, 1981. The =matlers were submitted subject to Tecelpt of
certain late-£iled exhidits, which nhave been £iled, and zeceipt of
coxments on those exhibits which wexc due on May 22, 198L. Neicher
staff nor Sierza filed comments. mmrce members of the public ==de
gtatements concerning electric races generally.




A4.60246, A.60369 AlJ/ec *

Swmmarv of Decision

This orxder finds that, after the review directed by the
generic ECAC investigation, Sierra's wecorded costs of enerxgy
=ransactions for the period Oectober 1, 1979 through September 30,

1981 are reasonable.

It authorizes amorcization of Sierra's ECAC balancing
account over a four-month period iz oxder to draw that balance
close to zero by the end of September 198L, so that ECAC rates
thereafter may fluctuate in line with changes in fuel oil prices
and emergy =ix after that date.

e order adopts Sierra's estimated fuel oil inventory
level and the staff's sales estimates, and uses the latest available
balancing account figures to develop the balancing rate for this
proceeding, resultiag in an adopted balancing rate of 8.7 mills.

Using che staff's estimated costs of natural gas, the total ECAC

adjustment rate (after Iranchise taxes aand uncollectibles) is

50.25 =ills. That rate will permit Sierra te recover 98% of its

estimated fuel and purchased power costs fox February through May,
1981 and to amortize its preseant balanciag account of §1,240,289.

The adopted ECAC zates will imcrease Siexza’s electrical revenues by
1,034,752 for a four-moath's pexiod, oxr $2,902,223 ganually.

The oxder adopts the zate of return of 11.33Z and net-to-
gross wultiplier of 2.058L Zound zeasonable in Sierra's last gemeral
rate increase proceeding (D.92987) in deterzining the new Base Rate
Fuel Oil Inventory Billing Factor. The new factor of .53 mills is /
determined by using Sierra’s estimated inveztory level and the staff's
estimate of sales. A Base Rate Energy 3illing Faoctor of .78 mills
also was adopted. The adopted base rates will resulit in revenue
jnereases of $152,963 for a four~momth period, or $429,024 acnually. v




A.60246, A.B0369 ALJ/ec *

The Total revenu
four-moath period, o
we have Sollowed

s cconted in
the specific

r implemenzazion of

order To ease

che Commission
eneTgY COStS.
Fedbruary 1
presented a
nistorical
1980 and for
Septexber 30,

The staff report s

ness report was reviewed and

¢ geaezic ECAC investigatiom,
e ceasonabdbleness of Tecorded
was 0 take place {n ics
current procecding. Sierw
e reasonableaess of Lts

9 through September 20,
trements Oczober 1, 1980 thxough

cross-exc=nined exteasively on this

shat che utility's reasonadle-
chaz the staff concludes that the

costs of fuel and purchased power ingurred curing the Tecord

erioc are reasonadic. 2nalyziag the zecord before us,
Y




mactzer of reasonableness

ling reasen

1
-

¢ ao cox=

and purchssed

emder 30, 1980.
ess of Sierra'’s fuel

i

wel
bt

-
-

Sep
n

-0

reh ot
abou

-
0

sel

5
fully

and

he analysis

¢ reasonableness.
Sierra's ofl
al gas puxchases aad

oONs
-

1
ata LVS

-~
-

s ©

r'y
-

b

s

3

‘aventorie

balance

-
-

agcooun

che revision
od would

-
-

»
-

y afte
peri

-
-

oTecas

-
-

of ¢

3]
. &
¥
b
s
Y
Qs
o

setting heazing
esult froz= this

ay {a
Wt

Ca

-

dealily have been

v
*
-

-
-

c

e

sC. L

ie
Wonlle a
CABF about 50% ower- the

.

Ne earl

-
-

fouz-

h anortizazion.

av

o0

oul-

caff has no odjection o 4

clv draw the ECAC

-
<

—-—
-

nerease the
a.so Tap

.

ing ECAC

srices or energy

feel
Accozdingly, we will

in

changes

ich

W

Qe

s Teport.

tons i{n ki
ctionz

ccommendat
.GO0 in che Jurisc

-
-

even

b
Y

»
-
P

nagural gas and the

requ

revenue

v Tevenue requir
ecturn and a

-
-

-
-

-
-

<

-

Avent
e accepted ©

< -
pS

-
-

These we

0581 net-To-gross

e
-~ .




vo $aBaTyd v

-l

~ge

%
it
1]

.

cos w wn
LA W Y
\
G- ees

noxSt

o

- -
-

PRO =880

e g wew

cae e
20130

.

\

-+ -
rUl

=03

Spm PITSTIR

mLISee

0% 33TIS PIYSTED ‘PR

szpdeod SE STR23IT] (03T TSI ©F )

v

.

2 -7002

2329205

"L"'f_d

-
-

pndT 23807 T N
pdds TIRID

-
v
»

§ puv Fieis

-
»
)

-
-

Ssnos1g

-
.

Tox

W -
O wWoTITLI™

-
-

-
-

J339nv

-
-

zdopT 3Q

‘09

SSVaL

S0 P2

U TENVUY S,

oy A3z

5




in the stafi engineer's Teport comceraing the
basis for his sales Zorecast Iis dbrief zo the point of teing terse.

However, on additional cirect testizmony he Indicazed cthat the reason

for che diflerzence Zetwee =ates and Siexrai's estimates
was that , used {without speciiyiag what it was)
and that st :sed dif assumpctions as Zar as price increases
and Califoznia income per capita assumpticns were concerned (again
without specifying exactly how chese cssumpzions ciffered
Sierza's).
as more Teasonadle
recent data were
reco:ded sales Ior Tebruary and
Suraished on Siezra's. lLate-filed Exhibic 14 =more closely
maceh stafi's estimazes feor :hose n:hs chan Sierra's sales estimates.
For the ZIuture, however, The stafi should more fully explein the
rationale Yehind its estimates Ifor our comsideration,
Caleulation of ECAC Balancing Racte

Sierra stipulated o = 4 iatest availadble balancing
2ccount Zigures te develop :he i Zor this proceeding. It
provided late-Iiled Txhibit L4 ¢ figures as of cthe end of
Mazch, 1981 and, calculating a zaze of 7.96 mills,
reduced from the 10.22 =ills stown > This rate was
caleulazed using Sierra's eszimacte sisdicticnal

-
’

Use of che szaff estizate of California jurzi onal sales of
146,964,000 xWh, which we nave Zound zeascnadle, yields a valancing
zate of 8.27 =ills whic. we will adopc.

Caleulation 0% th and Addiustoent Race

Theze was no <l n Sierza's estizate of the
£ Zvel oil axnd purchas that of the staff. The
cost of natural gas de
o adiustment to Califernia
Te weconmeiliation of ¢igu-cs in
th the preliminmaxy Zigures "used oy




n 0% cthe offset rate.
Caleuiatien of the
1 zas and the staff
as follows:
?ue} Co§ts
iesel

Stear
Nazural Gas

Tozal Tuel Costs
Purchased Power Costs

Total Tuel cnd Purchased
Power Costs

and Purchased Power
-s Recoverable through
C (98% x 46,082,087 $45,16L1,425
Mih Sales (Estinated

February thru May L98L) »,086,292
Cost per kWn of Sales {Mills) 41.57
Qffset Rate (Mills) 41.57
ECAC Adjustment Rate (Mills)

0 Se.. R \ﬂ-
Balancing Rate

Tozal

(Melcl ?lzed by Franchise an

Uncollecriple (F&F) Zactor
o 1.0083) 50.25

We will autherize an adlustcment zate of 50,25 mills o allow Sierra
2o wecover 98% ol : Suel and purchased power costs for
Februazy chrough May L o amorcize its present balancing
account baiance of




o)

53
C21,0%

3007 ,000

2 LA, 000

»
-
-y

ECAC

-

[ X o' S |
FEXe )
& 13 a
C7naY Ay
[SA N 2 |

increase 1n

We have used the

-
-

the percen

ops

0y

-
)
.

N
<
Viva

5
fe¥
Y
K¢
A
wr
3
1%
)
[ ]
wi
[¢]
i~
wy
-4
~1
3
O
f:
L3
~4
i1
o
0O
s
o}

-
=
5
-l
YWl
¥
i+

-
v o-

Sl

-
-

N

on deve
ol

P R
S5

v
o
-

balanzing ascount wate.
e

v oou

.’
»
- .
-

-
vy oy -
c-a.a\-
[d
>
.i--\ P
Y
£
-~ -
-
-
L]
o

3
-
-

P
St Mo

<

3
At o

.
-

-

ﬂct.‘*

18
-t

]
-

ated »
L
a.

a
offses and 8.27 w

o

o

a3

-

-

-
e d ,dcu.--‘ 4’\
e wmwmCrrw -
8L

-

*

&
-
-
A
- i
Ay pReL ¢
e,
e -
-
-
-~
e

PRRL >R/t PR
2
-

on o
ne S
This
ecesst
oo

’

\

5-’ ot S L

)

. .
ags
-
\ i
e ey
-
et
2"
re
\ -

cud

L
NonliZfe
Tevenue

Ca




A.60246, A.60369 ALJ/ec *

Caleouvlation of Base-Rase Fuel QOil Inventery g8illing Fagtor

SieTra Tequests an amnual increese in the base rates ol
$325,678 represencing 2% of emezgy ¢osts, equal to 0.81 nills/kWh
and 3 basb-:a:e fsel faventory factor increase of 0.04 mills/kWh.
These figuses were based on a calculation using Sierra's then
aushorized zaze of zeturz of 9.4% and its then currenl net-to-gross
multiplier of 1.958. D.92987 has since been issued authorizing

£ zesurn of L1.33% and a net-to-gToss multiplier of 2.0581.
cccountant recommends that these figures be used and the
agineer does not disagree. It accordance with the generl
SOAC decision., we will use the curszent figures o calculate the
Base Race Fuel Oil Imventory 3Billing Factor. AS previously discussed
we will use Sierra’s estizated inwventoxy level and the staff's estimate
of sales. The caleculation is as Sollows:

Ave*a*e Iavencory Level (2/1/8L - 2/1/82
maced) (dazzels) 284,583

Average Inventory Cost at 2/1/8L (bazrels) § 26.1.564
Average Inventory Value : $§7,443,667
Tozal Mk Sales (Ssz. 2/1/8L - 2/1/82) 2,330,166

Average Iaventory Value per Mwh Sold
(Miils) 2.24

California MWh Sales (Sst. 2/L/8L - 2/1/82) 420,612
Average Inventery Value - Califoxrnia 942,171
Auchorized Rate of Rezurn 11.33%
Carrzying Cost Zor :uel Qil Invenzozy 106,748
Nec-to-Gross Multiplier 2.0581
Revence Requirement 219,698
California Mwh Sales 420,612

Sase Rate Fuel CL{l Iaventory Biliing
Factor (Mills) .5223

(Multiplied by 1.0083 F&U Facctoz) (Mills) .S267




A.60246, A.60369 AlJ/ec «

£ She current T and net-to-gross multiplier
figurzes, pius use of sales estimates requires that
rates be increased by a .24 =ills to recognize the
zaze fuel inveatory factor of .53 mills shown above. This is
substantially in excess of the .04 mill adjustment sought by Siexx
to recognize 2 base rate fuel inventory factor of .38 but because
€ the tizming of this decision after the general rTate decision, we
believe it justified and comnsistent with the generxic ECAC decision.
Caleulation of the Base Rate Emergv Billing Factoer

The stasf has analyzed Sierza's energy w=ix forecast and
finds it reasomable. The stafs engineer's report states that the
forecasted energy costs based om this enexgy mix bave been adjusced

o reflect zhe szafi's sales forecasts. Since we have accepted the

staff sales foreecasts as reasonable we will accept the staff's emergy

cost forecasts for puzposes of this caleculation.

Total Est. Fuel and Purchased Power Expeunse
(2/1/8L - 2/L/82) $128,888,635

MW Sales 3,330,166
Cost per kWh Sold (Mills) 38.70

Califoraia Jurisdiczional Sales (Esz. 2/1/8% -
271/82) 420,612

California Jurisdictional Fuel and Purchased
Powex COsStS $ 16,277,684

Fuel and Purchased Power Recoverabdble
Through Base Rzzes (27) $ 325,55

California Jurisdicctional Sales 420,612
Base Rate Emergy Billimg Factor (Mills) .77
(Meltiplicd by F&U Factor 1.0082) (Mills) .78

Razte Design

Sierza has proposed a rate design which spreads the proposed
increase on a uniform percentage basis in the belief that this
reicular method of spreading the revenue Iincresse was comsistent
with the rate design previously used Iin Sierra's ECAC decisions.
The staff's rate proposal notes that in Sierra's last
SCAC proceeding, the Commission found It reasonable to allocate the




age basis and
nondemestic rate
& comestic lifeline razes. Staff
Tates Iin ceonformance with these decisions
ween Lifeline and nonlifelime ECAC rates
bccn selected,
orm percentage
501 spread detween the stafl witness

Testifiec ch o Ris opix pread would tend o increase

< i
conseTvation., No studies had been core to suppoTl this proposiciom.

The stafi witne ' that should che Commission issue 3
decision &a Sier iag gewe*a‘ Tate case prior to issvance of

the decision in this p:oceed;ng. that he would recosmend that the
principles adopted in the general Tate case De appiied in develioping
rates for this ZCAC proceeding.

9‘ 987 issuved May 5. 1881 1 ion in Slerra's
general rate case. The rate cesign = serxved to the f£inal
decision and the inecrease was spread om & unliform cents per kWh basis.

D.91277, our decision in che generic ECAC investigacion,
proviced that the general principles of rate design would be set {n
gereral rate cases ant those principles would de applied as much as
possible in ECAC preceedings.

In examinin ip cetween the lileline and
zes (base rTates plus ECAC rates)
en Sierra's general rate case, we
rra-pToposed rate design ylelds
nonlifeline of
in ECAC rates,
aifecct : o opinion
Sierra's propesal o percentage incr = near.y
prcse:ves the exist tienshins thanm does zhe staff's and
it will be adopted. rate decision is issued prior to the
next ECAC revisien hanges these relationships, we would expect




A.60246, A.60369 ALJ/ec *

both Sierza and staff to propose a rate design which reflects the
new principles, comsistent with our decision in D.91277.
A comparison of our adopted rates is set forth below:
Base Rates Present Adopted
Customer Charge $1.65 $L.65
Lifeline $/kWh .0la71 .01573
Nonlifeline .02947 .03049
All Excess .05255 .05357
ECAC Rates

Tier 1 .03319 .03820
Tier 2 .C4622 .05319
Tiex 3 04622 L0539

Noadomestic,
noalifeline 04574 .05264

Effective Rates )
Tier 1 04790 .05393

Tiexr 2 07569 .08368

Tier 3 .08877 .10676
Aoplicacion 60369

Sierra has requested permission to defer its filing for
implementation of the June 1, 1981 revision date provided for by
D.92496. This deferral will ease administrative burdens om Sierra
and will allow the lag associated with the late £iling of this
application and the expected late decision to cateh up with the
sevision dates ordered in D.92496. Sierra states that the estimated
deferral amounts for the perilod February through May, 1981 will not
bave a substanzial impact on its balameing account. This is because
it anticipates the rates from this ECAC £iliag will be effective in
time to aliow for a current recovery of the amount currently io
Sierra's balancing accownt. The staff has no objection to this
proposal and we will sthorize Sierra to defer its June 1 revision
date so that its next revision date will be October 1, 1981l.




A.60266, A.60369 ALJ/ec

Findings of Fact

1. By A.60246 Sierra requests authority to increase its
eleccric rates and charges under the ECAC included in Sierra's
cleceric tarifs.

2. The adopted base wates will increase Sierra's electric
revenues by $152,963 for a Sour-month perilod, ox $429,024 amnually. 4
3. The adopted ECAC rates will increase Sierza's electric
revenues by $1,034,752 for a four-month period, or $2,002,223 annually.
4. A four-month period o amortize the balancing account

balance will minimize undercollection.
S. The balancing accouat balance of $1,240,289 is a reasonable
estimate to use as of April 1, 198L.
The equal perceatage increase metbod most clearly reflects
at rate relationships among classes of customers and is
reasonable for spreading the increased Tevenue requirement among
customeT classes.
7. The zace of return aucthorized in Sierra's most recent
genezal raze case is 11.33% and the net-to-gross multiplier found
veasonable s 2.0581, and it is reasonadble to take these into account

<
when computing Sierra's annual base rate fuel oil inveantory revenue
requirement.

8. Yo cvidence was offered to indicate that Sierra’s recorded
energy costs for the period Qctobex 1, 1979 through September 30,
1980 were uareasonable or imprudent.

9. Sierra has delayed two o three wonths in the application
of the Federal Reserve three-month prime coxmercial paper interest
race to the ECAC balancing account.

10. 3By A.6036% Siezxa has requested to defexr its June 1, 1981
ZCAC filing and make its next ECAC filing in time for the revision
date of Qctobexr L, 1981.

1. The staff accountant has recommended that Siexra book
supplier refunds into the balancing account at 1007 and Sierra has
not contested this recommendation.

-1 -




A.60246, A.60389 All/ec *

[

12. Because this order covers the ZCAC revision date February 1,
1981 and because there is an immediate need for revenues, this oxder
should become eifcctive on the date it Is signed.
Conclusions of Law

L. It is reasonable for Sierra to defer filing for its June 1,
198) zevision date to allow the regulatoery Lag asscclated with this
szoceeding to catch up with the ZCAC balance.
2. The increases in rates and charges authorized by this
decision arve justified and reasonadle.
. Sierra should be authorized to establish the revisec rates

set forth in the Zollowing oxzder.

ORDER

IT 1S ORDERED thatl:
Sierra Pacific Power Company (Sierra) is authorized o
ile with chis Commission in confermity with the
¢ General Ozder 96-A, revised zarifi schedules of base
gy Coss Adjustment Clause (ECAC) billing factors as
in Appendix A and ¢to Tevise iIs Tates acceordingly. The revised

become eifectiive not eazlier than Zive deys

apply only to service rendered on or aftexr the
oTcer.
use no greater than 3 crne-moeath lig in the
deral Reserve three-month prime comaercial
zate to the EICAC balancing accouwnl.




A.60246, A.6036°

3. Sierra shall book supplier refunds into the ECAC balancing
account at 1C0CZ.

4. Applicant : ile zevised base tariff schedules to
refleer zhe zemoval of fuel oil imventory Srom base rates. Base

-

razes shall be recuce

This Order
Dated G

Coumissioners




-

APPENDIX A

% 22/LT¥/ B69C09TY

Present Rates §/kWn i - Aopted Rates {/kwh I
: Base Rates @ : H ECAC : Base Rates @
Plus ECA® : lage : ECAC :
(c) : Haten : Increase
(AJe(B) s (o) .z (E) ¢
Hesidentinl Base Arl
Tier I 03319 O OU42 00131 . 00501 03520 05373
Tier 11 622 (569 02718 .o N L6 SH319 ,08368
Tier ILI JOh622 Nes Bk 05226 ,00131 Reoliy s JH319 10676

LOM5Th : L 00690 L0526

Hute : Plus ECAC H
() (6) :
{r)s(B) (p)fry _ :

H ECAC
: 1 Hates
: Class of Service :  (8)

#e 58 mea 4w

Nonresidential




